## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).10177/2025

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 28-11-2024 IN LAAPP NO. 59/2018 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM]

MANAGING DIRECTOR KERALA FEEDS LTD.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

MADHAVAN PILLAI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.

IA NO. 90366/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 10394/2025 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.

IA NO. 92003/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) NO. 10400/2025 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA NO. 92046/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) NO. 10384/2025 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA NO. 91957/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP (C) NO(S). 10514/2025 (ITEM 61)

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.

IA NO. 93944/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 17-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv. Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.

## For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondents.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (CIVIL) No(s).9167-9168 of 2025.

Interim order as issued in the aforesaid cases, shall ensue in this Special Leave Petition also. For ease of reference, the said interim order is extracted as under:

"We direct interim stay of the judgment of the High Court subject to the petitioner-State depositing the entire compensation amount with statutory benefits as awarded by the Reference Court within a period of six weeks from today.

In the event there is non-compliance with the aforesaid order, the interim order of stay shall stand vacated automatically.

On such deposit being made before the Reference Court, liberty is reserved to the respondent-land losers to make their necessary applications and seek withdrawal of the said amount.

It is needless to observe that such applications shall be considered and disposed of expeditiously."

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)