ITEM NO.55 REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2611-2622/2025

THE STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SURESH KUMAR K S & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3899-3924/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 6094/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 9742-9743/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 10542-10562/2025 (XI-A)

Date: 29-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Amith Krishnan H , AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Ms. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Dastidar, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Ms. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

### SLP(C) Nos. 2611-2622 and 3899-3924 of 2025

Four weeks time, is granted to all unserved respondents to file counter affidavit.

Ms. Jyoti Dastidar, Ld. AOR has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No.2621/2025 and seeks four weeks time to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

She further submits that respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No.3905/2025 has expired and she shall make available the death certificate of said deceased respondent to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. Two weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to remaining unserved respondents, considering Hon'ble Court's order dated 21.02.2025. Today more time is sought by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. As a last opportunity, a weeks time, is granted to file the same.

If within a week, spare copy filed, let notice be issued immediately and list again on 25.07.2025.

Else, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judgein-Chambers, for further directions.

### SLP(C) No. 6094/2025

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit.

Despite the service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.2.

List again on 25.07.2025.

# SLP(C) Nos. 9742-9743/2025

## SLP(C) No. 9742/2025

Service of notice is awaited in respect of respondent nos.1 to 5.

# SLP(C) No. 9743/2025

Service of notice is awaited in respect of respondent nos.1 and 2.

List again on 25.07.2025.

### SLP(C) Nos. 10542-10562/2025

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No.10542/25 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is awaited in respect of remaining respondents.

List again on 25.07.2025.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar

pm